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WATER QUALITY TESTING

WARM SPRINGS RANCH DEVELOPMENT

INTRODUCTION

Presented herein are the results of Stantech Consulting Inc.’s water quality sampling, laboratory
testing, and associated analytical results for Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) testing for the Warm
Springs Ranch Development located in Washoe County, Nevada.

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On December 23, 1998, Stantech environmental staff met with a Tehama Holdings representative at
the Warm Springs Ranch property in Warm Springs Valley, Washoe County, Nevada. Water samples
were acquired from three domestic wells near the northern property boundary (well locations are
shown on Plate 1). Outside spigots were used as a sampling point. Water was allowed to run at
approximately 5 gallons per minute for 15 to 20 minutes prior to sample collection. Samples were
placed into laboratory provided containers, labeled, stored in a chilled ice chest, and transported to
Alpha Analytical, Incorporated, a Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) approved
laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were followed throughout sample collection, transport and
analysis. The three well samples were combined by Alpha Analytical and analyzed as one composite
sample.

A new well located in the southeast portion of the property was sampled on January 23, 1998, once
construction and development was completed. The well was pumped for approximately 24 hours at
a rate of 29 gallons per minute before sample collection. This sample was also placed into laboratory
provided containers, labeled and stored in a chilled ice chest, and delivered to Alpha Analytical
Laboratories, under chain of custody procedures.

Alpha Analytical Laboratories completed analytical testing for regulated and unregulated synthetic
organic compounds (SOCs) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Sierra Environmental
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Stanteeh Consulting fne. Ph: (702) 3586931 ‘/
{formerly SEA, Incorporated) Fax: (702) 3586934 ;

950 Industriat Way www.stanteel.com ; ﬁ
Spaclis NV 89431 USA

Stantech

Consulling

March 11, 1998
Project No. 26100038

Mr. Thomas Pratt

TEHAMA HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED
100 West Grove Street, #125

Reno, Nevada 89509

RE: Results of Safe Drinking Water Act - Water Quality Testing for the Warm Springs
Ranch Development

Dear Mr. Pratt;

We are pleased to present this report of analytical testing for Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) water
quality at Warm Springs Ranch. Two analyses were performed, one on a water sample from the new
well constructed in the southeast corner of Warm Springs Ranch, on January 16 through 19, 1998.
The second sample was a composite from three wells situated near the northern subdivision
boundaries. Water quality meets all State and Federal drinking water standards.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide hydrogeologic services to Tehama Holdings. Please
contact me if you have any questions regarding the proposed scope of work or estimated costs.

Sincerely,
STANTECH CONSULTING INC

(7 S

Dwight L. Smith, P.E., CCEM.
Hydrogeologist
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Monitoring, Inc. performed general water quality analysis. Barringer Laboratories, Inc. analyzed
gross alpha and gross beta radioactivity. No VOCs or SOCs were detected above laboratory
detection limits. Gross alpha and beta radioactivity levels for the composite sample were reported
as 4.9+/-3.1 and 12+/-3 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L), respectively. Gross alpha and Beta were
reported as 5.4+/-2.8 and 5.6+/-3.2 pCi/L, respectively for the new well sample. Inorganic water
chemistry results are all within State and Federal drinking water standards, as summarized in Table
1. Laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix A.

Table 1 - §ummary of General Water C'ilemistry Analytical Results

Parameter New Tehama Well Composite Sample | State Standard
pH 7.91 7.85 6.5108.5
Apparent Color Unit 5 <5 15
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 330 328 1000
Nitrate ~ N (mg/L) 0.5N 24N 10
Nitrite - N (mg/L) <0.IN <0.IN 10
NO3 +NO2 (mg/L) 0.5 2.4N 10
Magnesium (mg/L) {1 14 150
Chloride (mg/L) 23 26 400
Cyanide (mg/L) <0.005 <0.005 0.2

4 Fluoride (mg/L) <0.1 <0.1 2.0
Sulfate (mg/L) 38 38 500
MBAS Surfactants (mg/L) <0.05 <0.05 0.5
Odor (T.O.N.) 1 0 8.0
Antimony (mg/L.) <0.003 <0.001 0.006
Arsenic (mg/L.) 0.003 0.002 0.05
Banum (mg/L.) 0.081 0.070 2.0
Beryllium (mg/L) <0.001 <0.001 0.004
Cadmium (mg/L) <0.001 <0.001 0.005
Chromium (mg/L) 0.015 0.001 0.10
Copper (mg/L) <0.001 0.002 1.3
Iron (mg/L) 0.48 <0.05 0.6
Manganese (mg/L) 0.018 <0.001 0.1
Mercury (mg/L) <0.0005 <0.0005 0.002
Nickel (mg/L) 0.005 0.006 0.1
Selenium (mg/L) <0.0601 <0.001 0.05
Thallium (mg/L) <0.001 <0.00% : 0.002
Zine (me/l) 0.16 0.02 3.0
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NEW WELL DRILLING AND CONSTRUCTION

Hydrogeologic services were provided by Stantech during new well design and construction in the
southeast corner of Warm Springs Ranch. Periodic inspection was provided during drilling and
construction, including inspection during installation of casing and a 200-foot sanitary seal. Drilling
and well construction were completed by A.S.A.P. Pump and Well Service, Inc., located in Reno,
Nevada. Drilling began on January 16,1998, using direct circulation mud-rotary drilling methods to
advance a 12-inch diameter borehole to a depth of 250 feet. Materials encountered during drilling
were predominantly coarse-grained clayey sands and coarse, poorly-graded sands. A geologic log
is attached as Plate 2.

Well construction began on January 20, 1998. Forty feet of 6-inch inside diameter (ID) mill slot
casing was installed from a depth of 210 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 250 feet bgs. Blank, 6-
inch ID steel casing was installed from 210 feet bgs to 3.1 feet above ground surface. A tremie pipe
was used to circulate minus %-inch pea gravel into the annular space from its total depth of 250 feet
to 200 feet bgs (10 feet above the top of the screened interval). The tremie pipe was then used to fill
the remaining annular space (to ground surface) with cement grout. The 200 feet of 3-inch thick
cement acts as a sanitary seal for the upper 50-feet of the aquifer (water table at approximately 145
feet below ground surface), where leveled nitrate concentrations exist as a result of agricultural
activity. As-built well construction details are included as Plate 3.

Well development included several hours of air-lifting, using the drill rig, to remove drilling fluids and
sediment. A 2-horsepower submersible pump was installed at a depth of 210 feet on January 22,
1998. The new well was pumped at a rate of 29 gallons per minute for 24 hours. Water level
dropped from 143.8 feet bgs (static) to 162.8 feet bgs for a total drawdown of 19.0 feet, during the
24-hour pumping period. Water samples for SDWA testing were collected during the last hour of

pumping.

CONCLUSION

Water quality in four (4) domestic wells located on or surrounding the Warm Springs Ranch property
has been tested. All SDWA water quality parameters are within acceptable State and Federal

Stantech Consulting Inc. FAGEOQ230803 W PDOCSIREMOR TS 100038 RPT 3




drinking water standards. The new well, constructed with a sanitary seal which extends 55-feet into
the aquifer, which has effectively reduced nitrate concentrations to 0.5 mg/L.

Stantech Consulting Inc. FAGEC 10308 AWPDOCSREPORTS.SI00038 RPT 4
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Stantech Cansulting inc.

950 Industrial Way
Sparks, Nevada 89431 USA

Phone: (702) 358-6931

WASHOE COUNTY

Warm Springs Ranch
TEHAMA HOLDINGS

NEVADA

Project No.
26100038

Plate No. |




ll WELL No,; Domeslic Welt GROUND ELEVATION.:
t
! LOGGED BY: _Lara MacDonald GROUND WATER DEPTH: [43.8 Feet
! DATE: /16/88-1/19/98 DATE MEASURED: _J/22/98
ll TYPE OF BORING: _Direct Circulation
i
By lg =[5 g £ wl_ - Hel Diagran L
o D - = QT e b=d
l | NDTES ‘g’s g 28 g g§s3|8E § S DESCRIPTION
| 5¢ 7 | - 0-10: Brown, Clavey Sand with
] estimated 70% fine to medium,
. ! / subanguiar to subround sand and
f 0 = % /__\ 30% low plastic fines.
/ - 10-20: Brown Clavey Sand with
estimated 85% fine to medium,
/ subangular to subround sand and
7 15% low ptastic fines as sand matrix
20 e %‘-\- and stringers.
l 20~ 40: Brown, Clavey Sand with
eslimated 60% fine to coarse,
30 subround sand and 40% low {o
l medium plastic fines.
40 I3 % 40~55: Grey to green to red Poorly
AR Graded Sand with estimated 90%
S0 fine to coarse, subround sand, 5%
L tine gravel and 5% low plastic fines.
i 50 o
; e :;-' & 55-65: Brown, Clayey Sand with
/ estimated 65-70% fine {o coarse
80 subangular to subround sand and
/ 30-35% low plastic fines.
SC 4 Z  65-80: Tan, Clavey Sand with_
Il Gravel with estimated 5% tine to
70 medium subangular gravel 65% fine
to coarse subangular sand and 30%
/ fow plastic fines.
! 80 5P .‘4 80-100: Grey to green to red Ponrly
? A Graded Sand with approximaiely
SO 95% medium to coarse, subround ta
: o, .: subangular sand and 5% non plastic
90 oo, tines.
100 5 Catalud
EXPLANATION
Qescription: Describe soit type dy Unified Sail Classification System with emphasis on in-place or natutal condition,
B Indicates depth of grab sample
q bt g REND/SPARKS, NEVADA : Domestic Well Sheet 1 of 3
i NS LS VEGAS, NEVADA TEHAMA HOLDINGS Project No.
: |cons T eghemns ©HOBNIX, ARIZONA Warm Springs Valley, Nevada Plate 2
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WELL LOG

WELL NO.. Domeslic Well

GROUND ELEVATION.:

LOGGED By: _Lara MacOonald

GROUND WATER DEPTH; [43.8 Feet

DATE: WM16/98-1/19/98

OATE MEASURED: _/22/88

TYPE OF BORING: Direct Circulalion

NOTES

Sample
Humber
Loacghign
PID
{ppm)

Humber
of
Qlows |

Depth
in
Feet

Soit
Class

Well Diagram @
8 DESCRIPTION

1o

120

130

140

150

160

170

180

sp

190

SP

EXPLANATION

200

SP

100-120: Tan Clavey Sand with
Grayet with estimaled 0% fine,

7 subangular to subround gravel, 70%
fine to coarse subangular sand and
20% low plastic fines.
4

120-180: Grey to green to red,

. Poorly Graded Sand with estimated
. 95% medium to coarse, subangular

.« e o to subround sand and 5% low piastic
oelel|  fines.

brtaletely 180-200: Grey to red, Poarly

L. Graded Sand wilh estimaled 95%
. . » medium to coarse, subangular sand

* e e and 5% low Dlastic fines.

Description: Describe soit type by Unitiad Soit Classification System with emphasis on in—-place ol natural condition.

W Indicates depth of grao sample

g REND/SPARKS, NEVADA Domestic Well Sheet 2 of 3
% LAS VEGAS, NEVADA TEHAMA HOLDINGS Project No.
Lok ik Bisiseens PHOSNIX. ARTZONA Warm Springs Valley, Nevada Plate 2




WELL LOG .

240

l WELL No.: Domestic Well GROUND ELEVATION.:
5 LOGGED BY: .L&r3 MacOonaid GROUND WATER DEPTH: [43.8 Fee!
I DATE: _//16/88-~1/13/98 DATE MEASURED: _/22/98
l TYPE OF BORING: _Direct Circuialion
i’
| vy I8 = 5 £ Well Diagram o
: | Sl ¢ & - - = 7 =
NOTES § ?g’: g ca § 5 FERAFE §§’ DESCRIPTION
I I SP ® e ®e %o 200~-220: Grey to red, 2anriy
/ L Braged Sand with Clay with
AL L estimated B5-90% medium to coarse
' ‘et sand and 10-15% low plastic fines
210 .t poth as matrix and as stringers,
* * .
220 = e e 220-250: Grey to geen to red,
S Boorly Graded Sand with Gravel with
l . estimated 10% fine subround gravel
‘ RN and 85% medium to coarse subrounqg
-t 230 o o s sand and 5% tow plastic fines.

Il 250 Lt

Il | ' 260
II 270

280

| 290

' 300
, EXPLANATION

Cescription: Describe sol type by Unilied Soil Classitication System with emphasis on in-place of hatural condition.

|

M Indicatas depth of grab sampie

g RENO/SPARKS, NEVADA Domestic Well Shqet 3of3
| 2 LaS vEDAS, NEVADS TEHAMA HOLDINGS Project No.
I CONSUL TIHG ENGINEERS | TOCNIX, ARIZONA Warm Springs Valley, Nevada Plate 2




GROUND SURFACE

TR ST AL AL Pl PR R Pl LS
K SRR
\/ \

6" 1.D. STEEL CASING,
3/18" WALL THICKNESS

SANITARY SEAL
TYPE It CEMENT GROUT

an

1438 ' ‘ \/ WATER
(1-22-58) ) TABLE

‘l 210’
MILL SLOT PERFORATED
5 CASING
| 250’
3/8—INCH GRAVEL PACK

" — . DOMESTIC WELL AS—BUILT PROJECT NO.
g %‘ajgu;,;g,gggs;;}tmg Inc. TEHAMA HOLDINGS 100338
Bl Fhone: (702) 356-0091 WaSHOE COUNTY NEVADA PLATE NO. 3
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 25056 Chandler Avenue, Suite 1
Sparks, Nevada 89431 e-mail: alpha@powernet.nel Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
(702 355-1044 httplvwavpowernet.net/~alpha (702) 498-3312
FAN: 702-305-04006 IFAXN: T02-736-7Hh23
1-800-2814-1183 ANALYTICAL REPORT 1-800-283-1153

Stantcch Consulting, Inc. Client 1D: Double P/Pratt/Gonzales (Compositc)

950 Industrial Way Lab ID: SEA97122308-01/03

Sparks, NV 89431 Sampled: 12/23/97 PWSi#: Teahama

Attn: Dwight Smith Received: 12/23/97

National Primary Drinking Watcr Phasc II and Phasec V
Regulated and Unregulated Synthetic Organic Compounds (SOC’s)

EPA Concen Det EPA Concen Det
Mcthod Contaminant ug/l,  Limit  Metliod Comtaminant ug/l,  Limit
Analyzed: 12/25/97 Analyzed: 12/30/97
504.1 I. 1,2-Dibromo-3- 525.2 1. Atrazine ND 0.10

Chioropropanc (DBCI") ND 0.02 5252 2. Benzo(a)pyrenc ND 0.02
504.1 2. 1,2-Dibromocthanc(EDB) ND 0.01 5252 3. Bis(2-cthylhexyl)

Phthatate ND 0.60

Analyzed: 12/24/97 525.2 4. Bis(2-cthylhiexyl)
505 1. Alaclilor ND 0.20 5252 Adipate ND 0.60
505 2, Aldrin ND 020 5252 5. Butachior ND 1.00
505 3. Chlordanc (Technical) ND 020 5252 6. Mciolachler® ND 1.00
505 4. Dicldrin ND 0.20 525.2 7. Melribuzin ND 1.00
505 5. Endrin ND 0.01 5252 8. Propachior ND 1.00
505 6. Heptachlor ND 0.04 5252 9 Simazine ND 0.07
505 7. Heptachilor Epoxide ND 0.02
505 8. Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10
505 9. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10
505 10, Lindane ND 0.02
505 11. Methoxychlor ND 0.10  Analyzed: 81/08/98
503 12. Aroclor-1016 (Screen) ND 0.08 531.1 1. Aldicarb ND 0.50
505 {3. Aroclor-1221 (Screen) ND 200 5311 2. Aldicarb Sulfoxide ND 0.50
505 14, Aroclor-1232 (Screen) ND 050 5311 3. Aldicarb Sulfone ND 0.80
505 15. Aroclor-1242 (Screen) ND 0.30 531.1 4. Carbaryl ND 1.00
508 16. Arocior- 1248 (Screen) ND 0.10  531.1 5. Carbofuran ND 0.90
505 17. Aroclor-1254 (Screen) ND 0.10 53t.1 6. 3-Hydroxycarboluran ND 1.00
505 18, Aroclor-1260 (Screen) ND 020 531 7. Mcthomyl ND .00
505 19. Toxaphenc ND 100 5314 8. Oxamyl ND 2.00
Amalyzed: 01/03/98 Amlyzed: 12/23/97 .
515 L. Dalapon ND 1.00 547 1. Glyphosale ND 600
518 2. Dicaba ND 0.50 :
515 3. Dinoscl ND 020  Analyzed: 12/29/97
515 4.2,4-D ND 0.10 548.1 1. Endothal ND 9.00
515 3. Picloram ND 0.10
515 6. Pentachlorophienol ND 0.04  Analyzed: 01/07/98
515 7.2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 0.20 549.) 1. Diquat ND 0.40

N/A-Not Analyzed ND - Not Detecled

Appxovcd By: %WC"? @Z//_é

Roger L. Zcholl, Ph.D.
Laboralory Director

Date: /, / /?’%,)7
4

~
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suile 21 2505 Chandier Avenue, Suile |
Sparks, Nevada 89431 c-mail: alpha@powernct.nel Las Vegas, Nevada 83120
{702) 355-10:141 hipivww.powernel.net~alpha (7023 498-3312
FAX: 702-355-04 00 FFAX: 702-736-75273
[-800-283-1183 1-800-283-1183
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Stantech Consulting, Inc. PWSit: Tcahama

950 Industrial Way Phone: 358-6931

Spatks, NV 89431 Attn: Dwight Smith

Clicnt ID: Double P/Pratt/Gonzales(Comp) Sampled: 12/23/97 Analyzed: 01/05/98

Lab ID: SEA97122308-01/03 Reccived: 12/23/97

SDWA VOLATILES PLUS LISTS | AND 3 UNREGULATED COMPOUNDS LEPA 524.2

Concentration RL Concentration RL
Compound ugfl, uufl, Compound uells ug/l,
! DBenzene ND 0.50 28 Chloroform ND 0.50
2 Vinyi Chloride ND 0.50 29 Chigromethanc ND 0.50
3 Carbon letrachloride ND 0.50 30 o-Chlorotoluenc ND 0.50
4 1,2-Dichiorocthane ND 0.50 31 p-Chlorotolucne ND 0.50
5 Trichlorocthylenc ND 0.50 32 Dibromomethane ND 0.50
G p-Dichilorobenzenc NBb 0.50 33 m-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
7 Li-Dichlorecthylene ND 0.50 34 1,1-Dichiorocthanc ND 0.50
8 L1, [-Trichlorocthanc ND 0.50 35  1,1-Dichioropropcne ND 0.50
10 Regulated Volatile Organic Compounds {(VOC’s) 36 1,3-Dichloropropanc ND 0.50
(Phase 1) 37 c,2-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
9 Cis-1,2-Dichloracthylenc ND 0.50 38 2,2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.50
t0  1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 39 L1 1L,2 Tetrachlorocibane ND 0.50
il Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 40  1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.50
t2  Monochlorobenzenc ND 0.50 41 1L,2,3-Trichloropropanc ND 0.50
{3 o-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 List 3- Monitoring Required at State Discretion
ld  Styrene ND 0.50 42 Bromochloromethanc ND 0,50
15 Tetrnchlorocthylenc ND 0.50 43 n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50
16 Toluene ND 0.50 44 Dichlorodillucromethane ND 0.50
17 Trans-1,2-Dichiorocthiylenc ND 0.50 45  Fluorotrichloromethane ND 0.50
I Xylenes (tutal) ND 0.50 46 Hexachiorobutadicne ND (.50
3 Regulated Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) 47 Isopropylbenzene ND (.50
(I'hasc V) 48  p-lsopropyitolucne ND {1.50
9 Dichloramethane ND .50 49 Naphthalene ND 0,50
20 LL2-Frichlorocthane ND 0.50 50 n-lropylbenzene ND 0.50
28 1.2 4<Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 5t sce-Butylbenzene ND (.50
List | - Unregulated Compaumds - All Systems 52 tert-Butylbenzene ND 050
22 Bromobenzene ND 0.50 53 L2,3<Trichlorobenzenc ND 0.50
23 Bromodichloromethanc ND 0.50 &b L2 Trimelhylbenzenc ND 0.50
24 DBromofonm ND 0.50 55 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50
25 Bromomethnne ND (.50
26 Chiorodibromomethanc ND 0.50 ND-Not Detected
27  Chlorocthane ND 0.50 RL-Reporting Limit

/‘/ ‘_‘,.e‘, )//' / //_‘
Approved by: FELACN J._./é—'u’// . Date: ;/ FT

Roger L. 8choll, Ph.D. /
Laboratory Director

N /




" BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC

15000 W. 6TH AVE,, SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 8040! (303} 2771687 FAX (303} 277-1689

ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431

4-Feb-98

Attn: Received: 24-Dec-~97 106:05
Project : PO il
Job: 9744941 Status: Final

ANALYTICAL REPORT PACKAGE

CASE NARRATIVE. . . .. it ittt et s iascss s i
ANALYTICAL RESULTS. .. .. .- ittt ieeass oo R-1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT. ... ..... ... 0 ann Q-1

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World




Laboratory
i Analysis Report
; Sierra
Environmental
g Monitoring, Inc.
: ALPHA ANALYTICAL Date : 1/06/98
) 255 GLENDALE AVENUE, SUITE 21 Client : ALP-855
SPARKS NV 89431 Taken by: CLIENT
Report : 22124
: PO# :
Page: 1
r Pl COLOR TOTAL DISSOL. [MITRATE-H MITRITE-# HO3 + HO2
) Collected APPARENT SOLIDS
lSnmplc pate Time 5.4, COLOR UHIT MG/L HG/L Hae/L HG/L B
?55697122308-01.-C0MP OF 01-03 1271237197 H 7.85 <5 328 2.408 <0, 1N 2.4
MAGHESIUM CILORIDE LYANIDE, TOTAL | FLUORIDE SULFATE MBAS
I Coliccted icp SURFACTANTS
Sample Date Time HG/L MG/L MG/L MG/L HG/L MG/L
SEA97122308-04-COMP OF 01-03  12/23/%7 H 14 26 <0.005 <0.1 38 <0,05
ODOR ANTIMONY ARSENIC BARIUM BERYLLIUM CADMIUH
Collected 1CP-HS ICP-MS ICP-Hs 1Cp-NS 1CP-MS
Sample Date Time T.0.00. MG/L MG/L MG/L HG/L MG/L
SEA9T122308-04-COMP OF 01-03  12/23/97 : 0 < 0.001 0.002 0,070 < 0.001 < 0.001
CHROMIUM COPPER TRON MANGANESE MERCURY NICKEL
Collected 1CP-HS ICP-M5 {CP-OES ICP-MS AR COLD VAPQR]ICP-M5
Sample Date Time MG/L MG/L MG/L HG/L MG/L MG/L
SEAD7122308-04-COMP OF 01-03  12/23/97 : 0.001 0.002 <0.05 < 0.00% <0,0005 0.006
SELENIUM THALLIUN ZINE
Collected ICP-MS ICP-HS [CP-MS
Sample pate Time MG/L HG/L HG/L
SEA97122308-04-COMP OF 01-03 12723797 : < 0.001 < 0.001 0.02
(
|
i
|
y Akl ™
‘pproved Byf /
‘his report™is—pplicoble only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liabitity of the laboratory is timited to the amount paid

‘or this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is oddressed and upon the condition that the client
assumes all liability for the further distributicon of the report or jts contents.

1135 Financial Bivd,

: Reno, NV 89502 John Kobza, Ph.D.
William F. Pillsbury Phone (702} 857-2400 John C. Seher
. President FAX (702) 857-2404 Managers

| sem@powernel.net




BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W, 6TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303) 277-1607 FAX (303) 277-1689

. 4-TFeb-98
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC. Page: i
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431
Attn: Received: 24-Dec-97 10:05
Project: PO -
Job 9744940 Status: Final

CASE NARRATIVE
AMENDED REPORT

A total of 2 Water samples were received on 24-Dec-97. As stated in
the chain of custody, the samples were run for the following analyses:
Gross Alpha and Gross Beta. A table, to cross reference your sample
ID to ours, is attached. Our procedures are summarized on the Quality

Control Data Sheet.

Quality control standards for organic and inorganic analyses followed
the appropriate SW-846 or EPA methodology. Quality control standards
for radiochemistry followed our standard operating procedures oY
contractual requirements.

Per client request, this report has been amended from the report dated
26-Jan-98 to put sample #2 - TPU97122305 on job 981268-1.

....................

Radiochemistry
Manager

Project Réview ay
// (9474

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World




ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. BTH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303} 277-1687 FAX (303) 277-1689

4-Feb-98
Page: ii

Sparks, NV 89431

Attn: Received: 24-Dec-97 10:05
Project: PO {I:

Job: 9744948 Statugs: Final
Lab-1ID Matirix Client Sample ID Sampled
974494-1 Water SEA97122308-01,02,03 23-Dec-97

- Meeting The Analytical Chalfenges Of A Changing World




ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431

BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W. 5TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303) 277-1667 FAX {303) 277-1689

4-Feb-98
Page: Q-2

Attn: Received: 24-Dec-97 10:05
Project: PO -
Job: 97449413 Status: Final

Abbreviations:

Uniks:
pCi/l : picoCuries

per literx

Mecting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World




BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC.

15000 W, 6TH AVE,, SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303} 277-1607 FAX (J03) 277-1609

4-TFeb-98
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC. Page: Q-3
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431
Attn: Received: 24-Dec-97 10:05
Project: PO it:
Job: 974494E Status: Final

QUALITY CONTROL DATA SHEET

Received by: kz Via: UPS
Sample Container Type: 1000mL gls
Additional Lab Preparation: None

Analysis
Parameter Method Preservative Init Dates
Gross Alpha 900.0 HNO3 MK 01/20-01/24
Gross Beta 900.0 HNQ3 MK 01/20-01/24

Barringer Laboratories, Inc. will return or dispose of your samples
30 days from the date your final report is mailed, unless otherwise
specified by contract. Barringer Laboratories, Inc. reserves the right
to return samples prior to the 30 days if radiocactive levels exceed

our license.

Meceting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World




W BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. 4-Feb-98
15000 W, 6TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 8040t (303) 277-1687 FAX (303) 277-1609 Page : R-1
: Job: 97449405
Status: Final
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
Analyte: Gross Alpha Project:
Praction: Total Date Analyzed: 01/20-01/24
Method: 3800.0 LLD: 6
Units: pCi/l
Date
Lab Id Sampled Matrix _Sawmple Id Congentration:t 2d LLD
974494 -1 23-Dec-97 Water SEA97122308-01,02,03 4,913.1 6
Analyte: Gross Beta Project:
Fraction: Total Date Analyzed: 01/20-01/24
Method: 900.0 LLD: 6
Units: pCi/1
Date
Lab 1Id Sampled Mabkrix Sample Id Concentrationt 24 LLD
974494-1 23-Dec-97 Water SEA97122308-01,02,03 1243 G

Mcceting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World




BARRINGER LABORATORIES INC. 4-Feb-98

15000 W, 6TH AVE,, SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 0040t (303) 277-1667 FAX (303) 277-1608 Page: 0-1
' Job: 974494E

Status: Final

ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.

QUALITY CONTROIL: REPORT

Gross Alpha Gross Beta
Total Total
Sample Id pCi/l .+ 2¢ pCi/i +_ 20
Duplicate - -—
Duplicate - ---
RER --- -—-

s5td (found value) -~ -
std (true wvalue) ---
sed % orec. -
Blank --- ---

o,

Spike % rec. ---

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World
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205 Glendade Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevida 80031

1702 3305- 1

FAX: 1702 34550400
1-8060-285- 1183

Alpha Analytical, Ine. -

fas Vogax, Noevada
t702) 4I8-3512

IFAN: (T702) T36-TH2A
Sacramoento, Calilorain
{9161 366-3089

c-mail: alpha@powernet.nel
hilphwww. powernch.net/~adpha

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FAX: (9161 366-9 188

Stantcch

950 Industrial Way
Sparks NV 89431
Alln: Dwight Smith

Client ID: Tehama Well

Lab ID: SEA98012306-01

Sampled: 01/23/98
Reccived: 01/23/98

National Primary Drinking Water Phasc II and Phase V
Regulated and Unregulated Synthetic Organic Compounds (SOC’s)

LEPA Concen Dot EPA Concen Det
Mctliod Contaminant ug/dl,  Limit  Methad Contaminant g/l Limit
Analyzed: 02/05/98 Analyzed: 02/04/98
504.1 1. 1,2-Dibromo-3- 525.2 L. Atrazine ND 0.10

Chloropropane (DBCP) ND 0.02 53252 2. Benzo(a)pyrenc ND 0.02
504.1 2. 1,2-Dibromocthanc(EDB) ND 0.01 5252 3. Bis(Z-cthylthexyl)

Phthalate ND 0.60

Analyzed; 01/29/98 5252 4, Bis(2-cthylhexyl)
505 1. Alachlor ND 020 525.2 Adipate ND 0.60
505 2. Aldrin ND 020 5252 5. Butachlor ND 1.00
505 3. Chilordane (Techpical) ND 0.20 - 5252 6. Mectolachlor ND 1.00
505 4, Dicldrin ND 020 5252 7. Metribuzin ND 1.00
505 5. Endrin ND 0.0t 5252 8. Propachlor , ND 1.00
505 6. Heplachlor ND 0.04 5252 9. Simazinc ND 0.07
505 7. Heplachlor Epoxide ND 0.02
505 8. Hexaclilorobenzene ND 0.10
505 9. Hexachlorocyclopentadicnc ND 0.10
505 10. Lindane ND 0.02
505 11. Methoxychlor ND 0.10  Analyzed: 02/19/98
505 12. Araclor~1016 (Scrcen) ND 0.08 3311 L Aldicarb ND 0.50
508 13. Aroclor-1221 (Scicen) ND 20.0 5311 2. Aldicarb Sulfoxide ND 0.50
305 14. Aroclor-1232 (Screen) ND 0.50 531.1 3. Aldicarb Sulfone ND 0.80
505 15. Aroclor-1242 (Scrcen) ND 030 53i.1 4. Carbary) ND 1.00
505 16. Aroclor-12448 (Screen) ND 0.10 531.1 5. Carbofuran ND 0.90
505 17. Araclor-1254 (Screen) ND 0.10 5311 6. 3-Hydroxycarbofuran ND 1.00
505 18. Aroclor-1260 (Screen) ND 0.20 3311 7. Methomy! ND 1.00
505 {9. Toxaphenc ND 1.00 5311 8 Oxamyl ND 2.00
Analyzed: 02/10/98 Analyzed: 02/06/93 .
515 L. Dalapon ND 1.00 547 1. Glyphosate ND 6.00
315 2, Dicamba ND 0.50
515 3. Dinoseb ND 0.20  Analyzed: 01/28/98
515 4,2,4-D ND 0.10  548.1 1. Endothall ND 9.00
515 5. Picloram ND 0.10
515 6. Pentachlorophenol ND 0.04  Analyzced:; 02/03/98
515 7.2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 0.20  549.1 1. Diquat ND 0.40

ND - Not Detected

Approved By: (Da,élzf ?%qémf-

Date: %/ -?.3/? &

Wallter Hinchman
Quality Control Officer




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2 Las Vegas, Nevada
Sparks. Nevada 89431 e-mail: alpha@pawernctanet 702310580512
{7021 105- 10444 Bllpiwww.powernet.ncl/~alpha IPAN: 4702y 7867632
PAN: (7021 355-04006 ’ Sacramenia, Californin
1-800-28:3-1183 ANALYTICAL REPORT (D161 366-9089
IPAN: 19 L0) 366-4158

Stantech Jobit:

950 Induslrial Way Phone: 358-6931

Reno NV 89502 Attn: Dwight Smith

Client ID: Tehama Well Sampled: 01/23/98 Analyzed: 02/05/98

LabID: SIEAY%80123006-01 Reccived: 01/23/98

SDWA VOLATILES PLUS LISTS | AND 3 UNREGULATED COMPOUNDS LEPA 524.2

Coucentration RL Concentration
Compound ugll, ug/l Compound ugil,
I Bcenzene ND 0,50 28  Chloroform 4.07
2 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 29  Chicromcthanc ND
3 Carbon tetrachloride ND 0,50 30  o-Chiorotoluenc ND
4 1,2-Dichlorecthane ND 0.50 31 p-Chiorotaluenc ND
5 ‘richloracthylene ND 0.50 32 Dibromomethanc . ND
6  p-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 33 m-Dichlorobenzene ND
7 1,i-Dichiorocthylene ND 0.50 34  1,1-Dichlorocthanc ND
8 1L I-Trichlorocihanc ND 0.50 35 1, 1-Dichloropropenc ND
10 Regulated Valatite Organic Compounds {(VOC’s) 36 1,3-Dichloropropanc ND
{(Phasc ih) 37 e 1,3-Dichloropropene ND
9 Cis-1,2-Dichtorocthylenc ND 0.50 38 2,2-Dichloropropanc ND
10 1, 2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.50 3 LL),2-Tetrachloroethane ND
11 Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthanc ND
12 Monochlorobenzenc ND 0.50 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
13 o-Dichlorobenzenc ND 0.50 List 3- Monitoring Requised at State Discrction
14 Styrenc ND 0.50 42 Bromochloromethanc ND
I5  Tetrachlorocthylenc ND 0.50 43 n-Butylbenzene ND
16 Toluene ND 0.50 44 Dichlorodiluoromethanc ND
17 Trans-§,2-Dichloreethylene ND 0.50 45 Fluorotrichloromethanc ND
18 Xylenes (tolal) ND 0.50 46 Hexachlorobutadicne ND
3 Regulated Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) 47  lsopropylbenzenc ND
(Phasc V) 48  p-lsopropyitolucne ND
19 Dichloremcthane ND 0.50 49 Naphthalene ND
20 1 L2 Trichlorocthane ND 0.50 56 n-Propylhenzenc N}
21 L2a-Trichlorobenyene ND (.50 51 see-Bulylbenzenc ND
Lisl | « Unregutated Compounds - All Systes 52 tert-Butylbenzenc ND
22 Bromobenzene ND 0.50 53 1,2,3-Trichklorobenzene ND
23 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 54 1,2.4-Trimcthytbenzene ND
24 BDromoform ND 0.50 55 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzenc ND
25  Bromomcthane ND 0.50
26 Chlorodibromontcthane ND .50 ND-Not Deiceted
27 Chlorocihane ND 0.50 RE-Reporting Limit

Approved by: 23 cﬂm\gmd Datc: __2/: ,2 ?»/7 o1

Waller Hinchman
Quality Control Officer

RL
ug/l,

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Q.50
.50
0.50
(.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.5¢
0.50
0.50
0.5¢
0.50
0.5¢
0.50
0.50
.50
.50
0.50
(.50
0.50




Laboratory

Analysis Report

Sierra
Environmental
Monitoring, Inc.

Approved By:

This repart i&xgppficnblc only to the sdfple received by the laboratory. The liabitity of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid

: ALPHA ANALYTICAL Date : 2/05/98
: 255 GLENDALE AVENUE, SUITE 21 Client : ALP-855
SPARKS NV 89431 Taken by: CLIENT
Report : 22428
POl T
Page: 1
i | COLOR TOTAL DISSOL.{MITRATE-N HITRITE-H HO3 + NG2
Coltected APPARENT SOLIDS
Samplce Date Time S.uU. COLOR UNIT MG/ HG/L HG/L MG/L N
SEA9B8012306-07 - TEHAMA WELL 1723798 H 7.N 5 330 0.5K <0.1H 0.5
MAGHESTUH CHLORIDE CYANIDE, TOTAL | FLUORIDE SULFATE MBAS
Cotlected 1ce SURFACTANTS
Sampic bate Time Mo/L HG/L MG/L HG/L MG/L MG/L
SEA98012306-01 - TERAMA WELL 1723798 : 1" 23 <0,005 <0.1 38 <0.05
ODOR AHTIMONY ARSENIC OARIUN BERYLL fUM CADMIUN
Collected ICP-HS 1CP-1S iCP-HS ICP-MS 1CP-MS
#Sample Date Time T.0.H. MG/L MG/L RG/L MG/L MG/L
SEA9B012306-01 - TERAMA WELL 1/23/90 : 1 < 0,001 0.003 0.081 < 0,001 < 0.00%
LCHROMIUM LOPPER [RON IHAHGANESE MERCURY HICKEL
s Collected iCP-4s 1CP-NS ICP-0ES ICP-HS AA COLD VAROR|[ICP-MS
1Sample Date Time NG/L MG/L MG/L HG/L MG/L HG/L
ASEAQBO12306-01 - TENAMA WELL 1/23/98 s 0.015 < 0.001 0.48 0.018 <0.0005 0,005
| SELENIUM THALL 1UM ZINE
Collected 1CP-8S 1CP-HS 1CP-NMS
Sample Date Time MG/L MG/L MG/L
éSEA98012306-01 - TEBAMA WELL 1723798 H < §.001 < 0.00%1 0.16
/L,"/L \ //155”'/\ e

for this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that the client
assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its caontents,

William F. Pillsbury

President

1135 Financial Bivd.
Reno, NV 89502
Phone (702) 857-2400
FAX (702) 857-2404
sem@powernet.net

John Kobza, Ph.D.
John C. Seher
Managers




BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.

15000 W. GTH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 8040% 303) 277-1697  FAX (30 - o)
(303) 009) 2771689 16-Feb-98

ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Received: 27-Jan-98 10:15

Attn:
Project: PO if:
Job 9811681 Stabus: Final
ANALYTICAL REPORT PACKAGE
CASE NARRATIVE. . ...ttt tnenser s enceeen .. 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS. ... ...t vireinneranoan R-1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT . . . vt s v v vt s st oansnssoes Q-1

Mecting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.

15000 W, 6TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303) 277-1687 FAX {303) 277-1589

| 16-Feb-98
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC. Page: Q-3
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
i Sparks, NV 89431
i Attn: Received: 27~-Jan-98 10:15
: Project: PO {i:
Job: 9811881 Stalkus: Final
QUALITY CONTROL DATA SHEET
Received by: kz Via: UPS
: Sample Container Type: 1000ml gl
§ Additional Lab Preparation: None
Analysis
Parameter Method Preservative Init Dates
‘L ————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .y e ww e am mm em e W me W VW e W
; Gross Alpha 900.0 HNO3 MK 02/05-02/12
Gross Beta 900.0 HNO3 MK 02/05-02/12

Barringer Laboratories, Inc. will return or dispose of your samples

30 days from the date your final report is mailed, unless otherwise
specified by contract. Barringer Laboratories, Inc. reserves the right
to return samples prior to the 30 days if radiocactive levels exceed
our license.

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.

15000 W. 6TH AVE,, SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303). 2771687  FAX (303) 277-1689

ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Attn:
Project:

Job: 981188BE

16-Feb-98
Page: Q-2

Received: 27-Jan-~9%8 10:15
PO #:

Status: Final

Abbreviations:

Units:
pCi/l : picoCuries

per liter

Mecting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




16-Feb-98
. BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC. page: -1
' 15000 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 360 GOLDERN, CO 80401 (303) 2771687 FAX (303) 277-1689 Job: 981188E

Status: Final
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Gross Alpha Gross Beta
Total Total
Sample Id pCi/l + 20 pCi/l + 20
Duplicate 5.4 +£2.8 5.6 £3.2
Duplicate 7.3 £3.0 3.9 3.3
RER 0.32 0.26
sStd (found value) 80 «+5 80 +3
std {true value} 103 90
sStd % rec. 88 89
Blank 1.8 10.6 0.7 0.5
Spike % rec. 78 95

Meeting The Analvtical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




15000 W.

BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC

6TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303) '277-1687 FAX (303} 277-1689

ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.

16-Feb-98

Page: R-1
Job: 981188LE
Status: [FFinal

Analyte: Gross Alpha Project:
Fraction: Total Date Analyzed: 02/05-02/12
Method: 900.0 LLD: 5
Units: pCi/1
Date
Lal Tl Sampled Malrix _Sample Id Concenlbrakiont+ 2a LLD
Y§1188-1 23-Jan-98 ¥Water SBEA98012306-01 Tehama Well
5.422.8 5
Analyte: Gross Beta Project:
Fraction: Total Date Analyzed: 02/05-02/12
Method: 900.0 LLD: 5
Unitg: pCi/l
Date
Lab Id Sampled Matrix Sample Id Concentrationt 2a LLD
981188-1 23-Jan-98 Water SEA98012306-01 Tehama Well
5.643.2 5

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC.
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21

BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC

15000 W, GTH AVE., SUITE 3060 GOLDEN, CO 80403 (303) 277-9507 FAX (303) 277-1689

16-Feb-98
Page: ii

Sparks, NV 89431

Atbn: Received: 27-Jan-98 10:1S
Project: PO i

Job: 98118817 Stabus: Final
Lab-1ID Matrix Client Sample ID Sampled
981188-1 Water SEA98012306-01 Tehama Well 23-JdJan-98

Mecting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1961




BARRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.

15C00 W. 6TH AVE., SUITE 300 GOLDEN, CO 80401 (303) 277-1687 FAX (303) 277-1689

16-Feb-98
ALPHA ANALYTICAL, INC. Page: i
255 Glendale Ave., Ste. 21
Sparks, NV 89431
Attn: Received: 27-Jan-98 10:15
Project: PO #:
Job: 9811881 Status: Final

CASE NARRATIVE

A total of 1 Water sample was received on 27-Jan-98. As stated in

the chain of custody, the sample was run for the following analyses:
Gross Alpha and Gross Beta. A table, to cross reference your sample
ID to ours, is attached. Our procedures are summarized on the Quality

Control Data Sheet.

Quality control standards for organic and inorganic analyses followed
the appropriate SW-846 or EPA methodology. Quality control standards
for radiochemistry followed our standard operating procedures ox
contractual requirements.

................

Radlochemmstry
Managex

Signed: (iz éy ...ﬁé%/j/zé |
PlO]eCL ReV1ew //%a?/

Meeting The Analytical Challenges Of A Changing World Since 1901
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